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1

BASIS OF ASSESSMENT

1.1.

Location and Description

St Pauls Anglican Church Carlingford

The building development, the subject of this report, is located at the St Pauls Anglican Church Carlingford.
The existing church, which was renovated in March 2021, proposes a new extension to the administration
and office area. The proposal includes the demolition of a single storey brick dwelling and the addition of a
new portion off the western elevation to bring the administration and church functions under the one roof.
The proposed extension is 2 storeys with office uses on the lower level and function rooms above.

Figure 1 - St Paul's Anglican Church Carlingford (photo curtesy of Google Maps).

1.2.

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to assess the current design proposal against the Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions of BCA 2019, and to clearly outline those areas (if any) where compliance is not achieved, where
areas may warrant redesign to achieve strict BCA compliance or where areas may be able to be assessed
against the relevant performance criteria of BCA 2019. Such assessment against relevant performance
criteria will need to be addressed by means of a separate Performance Based Fire Safety Engineered
Assessment Report to be prepared under separate cover.

1.3.

Building Code of Australia

This report is based on the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of the National Construction Code Series Volume
1 – Building Code of Australia, 2019 Edition (BCA) incorporating the State variations where applicable.
Please note that the version of the BCA applicable to new building works is the version applicable at the
time of the lodgement of the Construction Certificate application to the Accredited Certifying Authority. The
BCA is updated generally on a three-yearly cycle, starting from the 1st of May 2016.

1.4.

Limitations

This report does not include nor imply any detailed assessment for design, compliance or upgrading for:
(a) the structural adequacy or design of the building;
(b) the inherent derived fire-resistance ratings of any proposed structural elements of the building (unless
specifically referred to); and
(c) the design basis and/or operating capabilities of any proposed electrical, mechanical or hydraulic fire
protection services.
This report does not include, or imply compliance with:
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(a) the National Construction Code – Plumbing Code of Australia Volume 3
(b) the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 including the Disability ((Access to Premises – Buildings)
Standards 2010 – unless specifically referred to), (Note: The provision of disabled access to the
subject development has not been assessed under this cover, including the deemed to satisfy
provision of Part D3 and F2.4 of BCA2019);
(c) Demolition Standards not referred to by the BCA;
(d) Work Health and Safety Act 2011;
(e) Requirements of Australian Standards unless specifically referred to;
(f)

Requirements of other Regulatory Authorities including, but not limited to, Telstra,
Telecommunications Supply Authority, Water Supply Authority, Electricity Supply Authority, Work
Cover, Roads and Maritime Services (RMS), Local Council, ARTC, Department of Planning and the
like; and

(g) Conditions of Development Consent issued by the Local Consent Authority.

1.5.

Design Documentation

This report has been based on the Design plans and Specifications listed in Annexure A of this Report.
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Figure 2 Combined floor area and volume calculation (note that this calculation includes the Class 7b storage area on
Level 1, hence this area would be less than shown).

2.6.

Fire Compartments

The following fire compartments have been assumed:
The storage rooms on level 1 are considered a fire compartment.
The remainder of the building is considered a single fire compartment.

Figure 3 - Storage area as fire compartment

2.7.

Exits

The following points in the proposed office/administration extension of the building only have been
considered as the exits:
Level 1 – each exit/ entry lobby door
Level 2 – the first riser of each non-fire-isolated stairway.
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Figure 4 - Level 1 proposed exits (as defined in Schedule 3 of the BCA2019) (the exit signs represent the exit, not the
actual exit sign placement and locations – appropriately qualified designer to specify actual exit signage locations)

Figure 5 - Level 2 proposed exits (as defined in Schedule 3 of the BCA2019) (the exit signs represent the exit, not the
actual exit sign placement and locations – appropriately qualified designer to specify actual exit signage locations)

2.8.

Climate Zone (Clause A1.0)

The building is located within Climate Zone 5

2.9.

Location of Fire-source features

The fire source features for the subject development are:
North: The far boundary of Trigg Ave

- > 6m distant

South: The far boundary of Mosely St

- > 6m distant
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East:

The far boundary of Vickery Ave

- > 6m distant

West:

The side property boundary

- 2m distant (protection required)

In accordance with Clause 2.1 of Specification C1.1, a part of a building element is exposed to a fire-source
feature if any of the horizontal straight lines between that part and the fire-source feature, or vertical
projection of the feature, is not obstructed by another part of the building that–
(a) has an FRL of not less than 30/–/–; and
(b) is neither transparent nor translucent.
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3

MATTERS FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION

3.1.

General

Assessment of the Architectural design documentation against the Deemed-to Satisfy Provisions of the
Building Code of Australia, 2019 (BCA) has revealed the following areas where compliance with the BCA
may require further consideration and/or may involve assessment as Performance Based (Fire Engineered)
Performance Solutions. Any Performance Solutions will be required to clearly indicate methodologies for
achieving compliance with the relevant Performance Requirements.
Annexure D to this report provides a detailed assessment of the proposal against ALL relevant Deemedto-Satisfy Provisions of the BCA.
Note: It is important that Annexure D is read in conjunction with the items below, as some matters may not
have had sufficient information provided to allow a detailed assessment to be undertaken.

3.2.

Dimensions and Tolerances

The BCA contains the minimum standards for building construction and safety, and therefore generally
stipulates minimum dimensions which must be met. BCA Logic’s assessment of the plans and
specifications has been undertaken to ensure the minimal dimensions have been met.
The designer and builder should ensure that the minimum dimensions are met onsite and consideration
needs to be given to construction tolerances for wall set outs, applied finishes and skirtings to corridors and
bathrooms for example, tiling bed thicknesses and the like which can adversely impact on critical maters
such as access for people with disabilities, stair and corridor widths and balustrade heights.

3.3.

Performance Based Design – Performance Solutions

There are specific areas throughout the development where strict Deemed-to-Satisfy BCA Compliance will
not be achieved by the proposed design and site constraints. If required, these matters will need to be
address in a detailed Fire Safety Engineering Report to be prepared for this development under separate
cover.

3.4.

Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation - Clause 94 Considerations

Clause 94 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 relates to a development
application for an existing building involving rebuilding, alteration, enlargement or extension of a building.
It is assumed that previous building works (by others) which were completed on 09.03.2021, in addition to
the proposed works, would represent over 50% the total volume of the building. Therefore, the measures
contained in the existing building must be adequate to protect persons using the building, and to facilitate
their egress from the building, in the event of fire, or to restrict the spread of fire from the building to other
buildings nearby.
In determining a development application to which this Clause applies, a consent authority is to take into
consideration whether it would be appropriate to require the existing building to be brought into total or
partial conformity with the Building Code of Australia. As the previous building works were completed on
09.03.2021 to BCA2016, it has been assumed that the majority of existing measures would provide for an
adequate level of protection to occupants as required by this Clause. It is noted that Clause 94 gives a level
of discretion to the consent authority.
Accordingly, as rebuilding, alterations and extension (exceeding 50%) of the existing building are proposed
(and require a Construction Certificate approval), the building is subject to Clause 94 as outlined above,
whereby the recommended upgrade works detailed below would need to be taken into consideration. It
should be noted that under Clause 94, the primary concern with existing buildings is that of structural
adequacy and fire safety. However, this does not prevent Council from requiring the building to be upgraded
in accordance with the full BCA. Therefore, in addition to the below items, and due to the public nature of
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the building, it is likely that Council will recommend a full BCA Part D3 assessment be undertaken of both
the existing building and the proposed additions.
As discussed above, the following items have been identified as requiring further works to ensure the
intention of Clause 94 is met:
1.

It was observed that the existing smoke detection and occupant warning system does not extend
into all areas of the existing building, including the bathroom facilities, kitchen, cry room and the
existing lower level of the building. A suitably qualified professional is required to assess the existing
detection and occupant warning system to ensure it is accordance with AS1670.1-2015 as required
by the OC dated 09.03.2021.

2.

It is suggested that the existing cladding which is to remain shall have a suitably qualified practitioner
test/assess the material against BCA Clause C1.9. The material is to be non-combustible for a
building of Type B Construction.

3.

All doors in a required exit must be readily openable without a key from the side that faces a person
seeking egress. It is also a requirement by BCA Clause D2.19 that sliding doors serving as exit doors
must be openable manually under a force of not more than 110N.
(i)

As such, the existing sliding doorways to the lower level hall (existing hall 3) which are designated
as final exit doors are to have single hand downward action lever door hardware upgraded in
accordance with BCA Clause D2.21 and it shall be confirmed that they operate in accordance with
D2.19. It should be noted that a Class 9b building used for religious purposes is not required to
have panic bars on doors forming part of a required exit.

(ii) In conjunction with the above final exit doors, any doors in a path of travel cannot be locked from
the side seeking egress. A suitably qualified practitioner will need to assess each door for
compliance in accordance with D2.21.
4.

The existing eastern external gates are required to provide a minimum of 4.95m egress clear width
to the public road and comply with D1.6(g) and D2.21.

5.

The existing egress route within the building requires persons in the lobby to enter the north hall and
then out the exits which discharge to an undercover awning (each door from the lobby to the north
hall may be locked, and the swing is to be reviewed by a suitably qualified practitioner (2-way swing
is suggested)). The front entry door should be utilised as a mode of escape so occupants do not
need to travel through the north hall should an eastern evacuation be required. Exit signage and a
review of the door hardware and door swing and door size would also be required for this proposed
exit.

The remainder of the report focuses on the new proposed works only.

3.5.

Occupant Access and Egress – Section D

The distance between alternative exits is required by Clause D1.5 of the BCA to be no closer than 9m and
no further apart than 60m when measured through the point of choice. The travel distances and distances
between exits comply with the above requirements.
The building has no more than 2 storeys connected by a stairway, and therefore under the provisions of
Clause D1.3 of the BCA, the building is permitted to have non fire isolated open stairways.
Where the egress discharges to open space on the property, a continuous pathway from the point of
discharge to the street is required. It is noted that the existing fences to the eastern side of the property are
required to be upgraded to comply with BCA Clause D1.6(g) and D2.21 (as discussed above in Section 3.4
for Clause 94 considerations).
Two alternatives which have been studied when considering the required egress width at St Pauls Anglican
Carlingford:
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1. According to the St Pauls Anglican Plan of Management dated August 2021, a maximum of 550
persons are permitted in the building at any one time. In this instance, it is therefore considered
that 5m unobstructed aggregate width to level 2 would be required in accordance with BCA Clause
D1.6(d)(i).
2. If BCA Clause D1.13 is applied to each of the existing and proposed seminar rooms, multipurpose
rooms and halls, then level 2 would have a total of 1,273 occupants (taking into account 1 occupant
per 1m2 in accordance with D1.13 and only calculating the function rooms - not the foyers and
circulation space). This would require 11m of unobstructed aggregate width and 10.75m clear exit
width.

3.5.1.

Aggregate unobstructed egress width

When considering the proposed addition only, adding the clear width of the non fire-isolated stairways
would provide 1.7m & 1.6m plus an additional 1.7m which leads to the auditorium and an additional 2m
which leads to the entry lobby. This would provide: 1.9 + 1.7+ 2 = 5.6m of unobstructed aggregate width
from the proposed addition. The remaining egress travel is into the existing north hall and to the final exit.

3.5.2.

Aggregate unobstructed exit width

The existing exits located in the North Hall provide a total of 4.95m clear unobstructed width. The total
unobstructed exit width including the proposed stairs (1.7m + 1.6m) for level 2 is therefore 4.95m + 1.7m +
1.6m = 8.25m.

3.5.3.

Population discussion and considerations

If the proposed multipurpose rooms in addition to the existing halls (north + south) on level 2 are all
operating at full capacity, the number of persons would be 1,273 occupants (1 occupant per 1m2 in
accordance with D1.13 and only calculating the function rooms, not the foyers and circulation space). This
would require 11m of clear aggregate width. If we consider three exits on level 2 (the two proposed stairs
and the north hall), then a total required exit width would be 10.25m. In this case, the egress capacity within
the building would be insufficient with a total of 8.25m clear exit width being provided for (4.95m + 1.7m +
1.6m). It is therefore noted that either:


the overall egress widths be widened to provide an aggregate width of 11m and the exits to provide
for a clear width of 10.25m; or,
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(e) The following materials, may be used wherever a non-combustible material is required:
(i)

Plasterboard.

(ii) Perforated gypsum lath with a normal paper finish
(iii) Fibrous-plaster sheet.
(iv) Fibre-reinforced cement sheeting.
(v) Pre-finished metal sheeting having a combustible surface finish not exceeding 1 mm thickness
and where the Spread-of-Flame Index of the product is not greater than 0.
(vi) Sarking-type materials that do not exceed 1 mm in thickness and have a Flammability Index not
greater than 5.
(vii) Bonded laminated materials where—
(A)

each lamina, including any core, is non-combustible; and

(B)

each adhesive layer does not exceed 1 mm in thickness and the total thickness of the
adhesive layers does not exceed 2 mm; and

(C)

the Spread-of-Flame Index and the Smoke-Developed Index of the bonded laminated
material as a whole do not exceed 0 and 3 respectively.

Currently the external façade construction has not been nominated on the plans. Further
information is required to determine compliance for the external façade to each proposed external
elevation.
The final selection of all external wall materials shall comply with the requirements of BCA Clause
C1.9 and C1.14 to be non-combustible. AS1530.1 test reports shall be provided for all elements
(other than where already deemed appropriate by C1.9(e)).
Note: Due to industry wide changes to Professional Indemnity Insurance which include exclusions to
external combustible cladding, BCA Logic are not in a position to recommend, advocate for, or undertake
performance-based solutions for any combustible wall elements including external claddings or the use of
PVC lined formwork products and the like. A reference to the use of any of these products within this report
is not to be taken as support for their use in the building. BCA Logic are not responsible for the selection of
any materials and our report outlines compliance pathways and whether or not compliance is achieved
only.

3.8.

BCA Clause C3.2 - Protection of openings in external walls

The external wall to the western façade is required to have an FRL 90/60/30 in accordance with Table 4 of
Specification C1.1. Therefore, openings along the western façade are required to be protected.
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Protection shall be in accordance with BCA Clause C3.4 or alternatively, a suitably qualified fire engineer
may be able to propose alternatives for compliance on a performance basis addressing BCA Performance
Requirement CP2. The requirements of C3.4 are as follows:
(a) Where protection is required, doorways, windows and other openings must be protected as follows:
(i) Doorways—
(A) internal or external wall-wetting sprinklers as appropriate used with doors that are selfclosing or automatic closing; or
(B) –/60/30 fire doors that are self-closing or automatic closing.
(ii) Windows—
(A) internal or external wall-wetting sprinklers as appropriate used with windows that are
automatic closing or permanently fixed in the closed position; or
(B) –/60/– fire windows that are automatic closing or permanently fixed in the closed position;
or
(C) –/60/– automatic closing fire shutters.
(iii) Other openings—
(A) excluding voids — internal or external wall-wetting sprinklers, as appropriate; or
(B) construction having an FRL not less than –/60/–.
(b) Fire doors, fire windows and fire shutters must comply with Specification C3.4.

3.9.

BCA Clause C3.3 - Separation of different fire compartments

The distance between parts of external walls and any openings within them in different fire compartments
separated by a fire wall must not be less than that set out in Table C3.3, unless those parts of each wall
have an FRL not less than 60/60/60 and openings protected in accordance with C3.4 (refer to Section 2.6
of this report for more details on the fire compartment locations).
In accordance with Table C3.3, the level 1 external walls which are at a 90o angle (between the storeroom
compartment and the seminar room) require protection in accordance with C3.4. Alternatively, the window
openings can be located over 4m from each other, thus avoiding this BCA compliance requirement
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The plans assessed were developed to a standard suitable for submission as a development application
and do not contain all the details necessary to allow a CC to be issued. As such, this assessment was
limited to the major items of the BCA with the view of identifying any items that may result in a modified
development consent being required, or additional key items that need to be included in the design.
The architectural design documentation as referred to in report has been assessed against the applicable
provisions of the Building Code of Australia, (BCA) and it is considered that such documentation complies
or is capable of complying with that Code when the items in Section 3 of this report have been addressed.
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Annexure D – Detailed BCA 2019 Assessment
Outlined below is a detailed assessment of the design under the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of
the Building Code of Australia (BCA) including the State variations where applicable.
All Deemed-to-Satisfy clauses that are applicable to the subject building have been referred to below,
including a comment adjacent to each clause of the proposal’s ability to satisfy each respective
clause.
The abbreviations outlined below have been used in the following table.
N/A

Not Applicable. The Deemed-to-Satisfy clause is not applicable to the proposed
design.

Complies

The relevant provisions of the Deemed-to-Satisfy clause have been satisfied by
the proposed design.

CRA – Refer
Annexure F

‘COMPLIANCE READILY ACHIEVABLE’. It is considered that there is not
enough information included in the documentation to accurately determine strict
compliance with the individual clause requirements. However, with further design
development, compliance can readily be achievable. This item is to be read in
conjunction with the BCA Specification included within Annexure F of this report.

FI

Further Information is necessary to determine the compliance potential of the
building design.

PS

Performance Solution with respect to this Deemed-to-Satisfy Provision is
necessary to satisfy the relevant Performance Requirements.

DNC

Does Not Comply.

Noted

BCA Clause simply provides a statement not requiring specific design comment
or confirmation.
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Annexure E - Definitions
Effective height
Effective height means the vertical distance between the floor of the lowest storey included in a
determination of rise in storeys and the floor of the topmost storey (excluding the topmost storey if it contains
only heating, ventilating, lift or other equipment, water tanks or similar service units).
Exit
Exit means –
(a) Any, or any combination of the following if they provide egress to a road or open space—
(i)

An internal or external stairway.

(ii) A ramp.
(iii) A fire-isolated passageway.
(iv) A doorway opening to a road or open space.
(v) A horizontal exit or a fire-isolated passageway leading to a horizontal exit.
Fire compartment
Fire compartment means –
(a) the total space of a building; or
(b) when referred to in—
(i)

the Performance Requirements — any part of a building separated from the remainder by barriers
to fire such as walls and/or floors having an appropriate resistance to the spread of fire with any
openings adequately protected; or

(ii) the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions — any part of a building separated from the remainder by walls
and/or floors each having an FRL not less than that required for a fire wall for that type of
construction and where all openings in the separating construction are protected in accordance
with the Deemed-to Satisfy Provisions of the relevant Part.
Fire-resistance level (FRL)
Fire-resistance level (FRL) means the grading periods in minutes determined in accordance with
Specification A2.3, for the following criteria—
(a) structural adequacy; and
(b) integrity; and
(c) insulation,
and expressed in that order.
Note: A dash means that there is no requirement for that criterion. For example, 90/–/– means there is no
requirement for an FRL for integrity and insulation, and –/–/– means there is no requirement for an FRL.
Fire-source feature
(a) the far boundary of a road, river, lake or the like adjoining the allotment; or
(b) a side or rear boundary of the allotment; or
(c) an external wall of another building on the allotment which is not a Class 10 building
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Fire wall
Fire wall means a wall with an appropriate resistance to the spread of fire that divides a storey or building
into fire compartments.
Non-combustible
Non-combustible means—
(a) applied to a material — not deemed combustible as determined by AS 1530.1:1994 — Combustibility
Tests for Materials; and
(b) applied to construction or part of a building — constructed wholly of materials that are not deemed
combustible
Open space
Open space means a space on the allotment, or a roof or similar part of a building adequately protected
from fire, open to the sky and connected directly with a public road.
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Annexure F – BCA Compliance Specification
The following BCA matters are to be addressed by specific BCA Design Certificate to be issued by the
relevant architectural, services and engineering consultants at the Construction Certificate Stage. This
schedule should be forwarded to all consultants to obtain verification that these items have and will be
included in the design documentation / specifications:
Architectural Design Certification
1.

The FRL’s of building elements for the proposed works have been designed in accordance with
Table 4 of Specification C1.1 of BCA2019 for a building of Type B Construction

2.

Lightweight construction used to achieve required fire resistance levels will comply with
Specification C1.8 of BCA2019.

3.

Building elements must be non-combustible in accordance with C1.9 of BCA2019.

4.

Materials, floor and wall linings/coverings, surface finishes and air-handling ductwork used in the
works will comply with the fire hazard properties of Clause C1.10 and Specification C1.10 of
BCA2019.

5.

Any ancillary elements fixed, installed or attached to the internal parts or external face of an external
wall that is required to be non-combustible will comply with Clause C1.14 of BCA2019.

6.

The external walls and openings of separate fire compartments will be protected in accordance
with Clause C3.3.

7.

The parts of different classifications located alongside one another in the same storey will be
separated in accordance with Clause C2.8 and Specification C1.1 of BCA2019.

8.

Floors separating storeys of different classifications will comply with BCA Clause C2.9 of BCA2019.

9.

Equipment will be separated in accordance with Clause C2.12 of BCA2019.

10.

The electricity substation, any main switch room sustaining emergency equipment required to
operate in emergency mode, will be separated from the remaining building with construction having
an FRL 120/120/120 and provided with self-closing -/120/130 fire doors in accordance with Clause
C2.13 of BCA2019.

11.

Openings in the external walls that are required to have an FRL will be in located in accordance
with Clause C3.2 and C3.3 of BCA2019 or protected in accordance with Clause C3.4 of BCA2019.

12.

The external walls and openings of separate fire compartments will be protected in accordance
with Clause C3.3.

13.

Doorways in any fire walls separating fire compartments will be protected in accordance with
Clause C3.5 of BCA2019.

14.

Services penetrating elements required to possess an FRL including the floor slabs, walls, shafts,
etc. will be protected in accordance with Clause C3.12, C3.13 and C3.15 and Specification C3.15
of BCA2019.

15.

Construction joints, spaces and the like in and between building elements required to be fireresisting with respect to integrity and insulation will be protected in accordance with BCA Clause
C3.16.

16.

Columns protected by light weight construction will achieve an FRL not less than the FRL for the
element it is penetrating, in accordance with Clause C3.17 of BCA2019.

17.

A lintel will have the FRL required for the part of the building in which it is situated, unless it does
not contribute to the support of a fire door, fire window or fire shutter, and it spans an opening in
masonry which is not more than 150 mm thick and is not more than 3m wide if the masonry is nonloadbearing; or not more than 1.8m wide if the masonry is loadbearing and part of a solid wall or
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one of the leaves of a cavity wall, or it spans an opening in a non-loadbearing wall of the Class 2
or 3 building, in accordance with Specification C1.1 Clause 2.3 BCA2019.
18.

All attachments to the external façade of the building will be fixed in a way that does not affect the
fire resistance of that element in accordance with Clause 2.4 of Specification C1.1 of BCA2019.

19.

The top and bottom of the riser shafts will achieve an FRL not less than the FRL required for the
walls of the shaft in accordance with Clause 2.7 of Specification C1.1 of BCA2019.

20.

Fire doors will comply with AS 1905.1:2015 and Specification C3.4 of BCA2019.

21.

Fire shutters and fire windows will be in accordance with Specification C3.4 of BCA2019 (TBC)

22.

The number of exits provided to the building will be in accordance with Clause D1.2 of BCA2019.

23.

The required exits will be fire-isolated in accordance with Clause D1.3 of BCA2019.

24.

Travel distances to exits will be in accordance with Clause D1.4 of BCA2019.

25.

The alternative exits will be distributed uniformly around the storey and will not be less than 9m
apart, and not more that 60m in accordance with Clause D1.5 of BCA2019.

26.

The dimensions of exits and paths of travel to exits will be provided in accordance with Clause D1.6
of BCA2019.

27.

Discharge from exits will be in accordance with Clause D1.10 of BCA2019.

28.

The non-required stairways, ramps and escalators will be in accordance with Clause D1.12 of
BCA2019.

29.

The non-fire isolated stairs will be constructed in accordance with Clause D2.3 of BCA2019.

30.

The construction of EDB’s and telecommunications distribution boards will be in accordance with
Clause D2.7 of BCA2019 with the enclosure bounded by non-combustible construction or fire
protective covering and smoke seals provided around the perimeter of the non-combustible doors
and any openings sealed with non-combustible mastic to prevent smoke spreading from the
enclosure.

31.

The enclosing walls and ceiling under the non-fire-isolated stairway will achieve an FRL of 60/60/60,
and have a self-closing -/60/30 fire door, in accordance with Clause D2.8 of BCA2019.

32.

Stair geometry to the new stairways will be in accordance with Clause D2.13 of BCA2019. Stair
treads are to have a surface with a slip-resistance classification complying with Table D2.14 when
tested in accordance with AS 4586:2013.

33.

Landings and door thresholds throughout the development will be provided in accordance with
Clause D2.14 and D2.15 of BCA2019. Landings to have either a surface with a slip-resistance
classification complying with Table D2.14 when tested in accordance with AS 4586:2013 or a strip
at the edge of the landing with a slip-resistance classification complying with Table D2.14 when
tested in accordance with AS 4586:2013 where the edge ledge to a flight below.

34.

The handrails and balustrades to all stairs and throughout the building will be in accordance with
Clause D2.16, and D2.17 of BCA2019.

35.

The doorways and doors will be in accordance with Clause D2.19 and D2.20 of BCA2019.

36.

Door latching mechanisms will be in accordance with Clause D2.21 of BCA2019

37.

Signage will be provided on fire and smoke doors in accordance with Clause D2.23 of BCA2019.

38.

The new works will be accessible in accordance with Clause D3.1 and table D3.1, D3.2, D3.3 of
BCA2019, and with AS 1428.1:2009, with particular note to door circulation spaces, accessway
widths, turning spaces and floor coverings, in accordance with Part D3 of BCA2019.
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39.

Fire precautions whilst the building is under construction fire precautions will be in accordance with
Clause E1.9 of BCA2019.

40.

External above ground waterproofing membranes will comply with Clause F1.4 of BCA2019 and
AS 4654 Parts 1 & 2:2012.

41.

The new roof covering will be in accordance with Clause F1.5 of BCA2019.

42.

Any sarking proposed will be installed in accordance with Clause F1.6 of BCA2019.

43.

Waterproofing of all wet areas to the building will be carried out in accordance with Clause F1.7 of
BCA2019 and AS 3740:2010.

44.

Damp proofing of the proposed structure will be carried out in accordance with Clause F1.9 and
F1.10 of BCA2019.

45.

Floor wastes will be installed to bathrooms and laundries above sole occupancy units or public
space in accordance with Clause F1.11 of BCA2019.

46.

Sub-floor ventilation will be provided in accordance with Clause F1.12 of BCA2019.

47.

All new glazing to be installed throughout the development will be in accordance with Clause F1.13
of BCA2019 and AS 1288:2006 / AS 2047:2014.

48.

Sanitary facilities will be provided in the building in accordance with Clause F2.1, Table F2.1,
Clause F2.3 and Table F2.3 of BCA2019.

49.

Accessible sanitary facilities will be provided in the building in accordance with Clause F2.4, Table
F2.4 (a) of BCA2019 and AS1428.1:2009.

50.

The construction of the sanitary facilities will be in accordance with Clause F2.5 of BCA2019.

51.

Ceiling heights to the new areas will be in accordance with Clause F3.1 of BCA2019.

52.

Natural light will be provided in accordance with Clause F4.1, F4.2, and F4.3 of BCA2019.

53.

Natural ventilation will be provided in accordance with Clause F4.5, F4.6 and F4.7 of BCA2019.

54.

Water closets and urinals will be located in accordance with Clause F4.8 of BCA2019.

55.

The sanitary compartments will be either be provided with mechanical exhaust ventilation or an
airlock in accordance with Clause F4.9 of BCA2019.

56.

Pliable building membranes installed in external walls will comply with Clause F6.2 of BCA2019
and where a pliable building membrane is not installed in an external wall, the primary water control
layer will be separated from water sensitive materials by a drained cavity.

57.

A safe manner for cleaning of windows located 3 or more storeys above ground level will be
provided in accordance with the Work Health & Safety Act 2011 and regulations made under that
Act in accordance with NSW G1.101 of BCA2019.

58.

Essential fire or other safety measures must be maintained and certified on an ongoing basis, in
accordance with the provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation, 2000.

Electrical Services Design Certification:
59.

A smoke detection and alarm system will be installed throughout the building in accordance with
Table E2.2a, and Specification E2.2a of BCA2019.

60.

Emergency lighting will be installed throughout the development in accordance with Clause E4.2,
E4.4 of BCA2019 and AS/NZS 2293.1:2018.

61.

Exit signage will be installed in accordance with Clause E4.5, E4.7, and E4.8 of BCA2019 and
AS/NZS 2293.1:2018.
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62.

An emergency warning and intercom system (EWIS) will be provided to the building in accordance
with Clause E4.9 of BCA2019.

63.

Artificial lighting will be installed throughout the development in accordance Clause F4.4 of
BCA2019 and AS/NZS 1680.0:2009.

64.

Electrical conductors located within the building that supply a main switchboard that sustains
emergency equipment will comply with Clause C2.13 of BCA2019.

Hydraulic Services Design Certification:
65.

Storm water drainage will be provided in accordance with Clause F1.1 of BCA2019 and AS/NZS
3500.3:2018

66.

Fire hydrant system will be installed in accordance with Clause E1.3 of BCA2019 and AS
2419.1:2005 as required.

67.

Fire hose reels will be installed in accordance with Clause E1.4 of BCA2019 and AS 2441:2005.

Mechanical Services Design Certification:
68.

An air-handling system which does not form part of a smoke hazard management system will be
installed in accordance with Clause E2.2 of BCA2019, and AS 1668.1:2015.

69.

Where not naturally ventilated the building will be mechanically ventilated in accordance with
Clause F4.5 of BCA2019 and AS 1668.2:2012.

70.

The commercial kitchen will be provided with a kitchen exhaust hood in accordance with Clause
F4.12 of BCA2019, and AS 1668.1:2015 and AS 1668.2:2012.

71.

Exhaust systems installed in a kitchen, bathroom, sanitary compartment or laundry of a Class 2 or
4 sole-occupancy unit will have a minimum flow rate and discharge location in accordance with
Clause F6.3 of BCA2019.

72.

Rigid and flexible ductwork will comply with the fire hazard properties set out in AS 4254 Parts 1
and 2.

Structural Engineers Design Certification:
73.

The material and forms of construction for the proposed works will be in accordance with Clause
B1.2, B1.4 and B1.6 of BCA2019 as follows:
a. Dead and Live Loads – AS/NZS 1170.1:2002
b. Wind Loads – AS/NZS 1170.2:2011

74.

Earthquake actions – AS 1170.4:2007

75.

Masonry – AS 3700:2018

76.

Concrete Construction – AS 3600:2018

77.

Steel Construction AS 4100:1998

78.

Aluminium Construction – AS/NZS 1664.1 or 2:1997

79.

Timber Construction – AS 1720.1:2010

80.

ABCB Standard for Construction of Buildings in Flood Hazard Areas.

81.

The FRL’s of the structural elements for the proposed works have been designed in accordance
with Specification C1.1 of BCA2019, including Table 4, for a building of Type B Construction.

82.

The lift shaft will have an FRL in accordance with Clause C2.10 and Specification C1.1 of BCA2019.
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83.

Lightweight construction used to achieve required fire resistance levels will comply with
Specification C1.8 of BCA2019.

84.

The construction joints to the structure will be in accordance with Clause C3.16 of BCA2019 to
reinstate the FRL of the element concerned.

85.

The concrete panel external walls will be in accordance with Specification C1.11 of BCA2019.

86.

Upon completion of the works, a structural engineer will be able to certify that local failure will be in
accordance with Clause D2.2 of BCA2019 for the fire isolated stairs.

NSW Specification Design Certificate:
87.

The door latching mechanisms to the proposed required exit doors will be in accordance with
Clause D2.21 and NSW Clause D2.21(c)&(d) of BCA2019.
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